Mozambican banking system distribution network. The staff complement reached 2 312 Employees at
30 September 2014 (+10.5% than in September 2013).

1) BCI’s total contribution to consolidated net profit was of 5.7 M.€ in September 2013 and 5.6 M.€ in September 2014, given that, besides the

equity-accounted results, deferred tax relating to the distributable earnings of BCI is recorded in the caption “Corporate income tax" (0.5 M.€ in
September 2013 and 2014).

Banco BPI, S.A.

Consolidated financial statements as of
September 30, 2014 and 2013

BANCO BPI, S.A.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 AND DECEMBER 31, 2013 PROFORMA (Translation of balance sheets originally issued in Portuguese - Note 5)

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Euro)

31 Dec. 13
Proforma

01 Jan. 13
Proforma

Notes

Amounts before
impairment,

depreciation and
amortisation

Impairment,
depreciation

and
amortisation

Net Net Net Notes 30 Sep. 14 31 Dec. 13
Proforma

01 Jan. 13
Proforma

ASSETS LIABILITIES
Cash and deposits at central banks 4.1  1 365 507  1 365 507  1 372 211  1 269 365 Resources of central banks 4.15  1 532 377  4 140 068  4 270 918
Deposits at other credit institutions 4.2   397 984   397 984   466 863   453 442 Financial liabilities held for trading 4.16/4.4   342 220   255 245   340 164

Resources of other credit institutions 4.17  1 650 837  1 453 249  2 568 421
4.3/4.4  2 213 623  2 213 623  1 306 717  1 122 131 Resources of customers and other debts 4.18  27 270 752  25 617 488  24 762 737

Financial assets available for sale 4.5  7 562 434   94 699  7 467 735  9 624 243  10 208 611 Debt securities 4.19  2 258 728  2 598 455  3 787 627
Loans and advances to credit institutions 4.6  2 325 220   3  2 325 217  1 886 070  1 710 727 Financial liabilities relating to transferred assets 4.20  1 132 308  1 387 296  1 590 984
Loans and advances to customers 4.7  26 741 217  1 042 389  25 698 828  25 965 133  27 346 822 Hedging derivatives 4.4   317 035   548 458   814 983
Held to maturity investments 4.8   103 697   103 697   136 877   445 298 Provisions 4.21   105 479   124 038   138 498
Hedging derivatives 4.4   149 438   149 438   194 043   280 737 Technical provisions 4.22  3 667 893  2 689 768  2 255 364
Investment properties 4.9   155 528   155 528   164 949   169 606 Tax liabilities 4.23   58 070   57 711   120 262
Other tangible assets 4.10   720 233   518 401   201 832   197 337   210 689 Contingent convertible subordinated bonds 4.24   920 433  1 200 279
Intangible assets 4.11   110 202   90 396   19 806   19 149   14 017 Other subordinated debt and participating bonds 4.25   69 528   136 931   156 331

Other liabilities 4.26   593 077   589 953   642 996
4.12   239 858   239 858   221 992   202 255 Total Liabilities  38 998 304  40 519 093  42 649 564

Tax assets 4.13   459 094   459 094   539 692   617 692 SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Other assets 4.14   859 568   36 685   822 883   711 046   650 817 Subscribed share capital 4.27  1 293 063  1 190 000  1 190 000

Other equity instruments 4.28   4 051   3 414   8 558
Revaluation reserves 4.29 (  70 139) (  362 294) (  507 524)
Other reserves and retained earnings 4.30  1 144 727  1 040 707   785 960
(Treasury shares) 4.28 (  13 987) (  17 090) (  18 272)
Consolidated net income of the BPI Group 4.44 (  114 347)   66 973   249 135
Shareholders' equity attributable to the shareholders of BPI  2 243 368  1 921 710  1 707 857
Minority interests 4.31   379 358   365 519   344 788
Total Shareholders' Equity  2 622 726  2 287 229  2 052 645

Total Assets  43 403 603  1 782 573  41 621 030  42 806 322  44 702 209 Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity  41 621 030  42 806 322  44 702 209

[…]

Impairment losses and provisions for loans and guarantees, net 4.21 ( 41 213) ( 31 891) ( 141 275) ( 182 473)
Impairment losses and other provisions, net 4.21 ( 9 217) ( 8 880) ( 15 536) ( 19 440)
Net income before income tax  34 268  38 617 ( 52 383)  151 314
Income tax 4.42 ( 16 619) ( 7 295)  1 711 ( 32 555)
Earnings of associated companies (equity method) 4.43  8 134  7 399  19 519  17 590
Global consolidated net income  25 783  38 721 ( 31 153)  136 349
Income attributable to minority interests 4.31 ( 33 515) ( 24 763) ( 83 194) ( 63 518)
Consolidated net income of the BPI Group 4.44 ( 7 732)  13 958 ( 114 347)  72 831

Earnings per share (in Euro)
   Basic -0.005 0.010 -0.081 0.053
   Diluted -0.005 0.010 -0.081 0.052

The Accountant The Executive Committee of the Board of Directors

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these statements.

Notes 3rd Quarter
2014

3rd Quarter
2013 Proforma

30 Sep. 14

BANCO BPI, S.A.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
FOR THE PERIODS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 AND 2013 PROFORMA

30 Sep. 13
Proforma

Quarterly information Banco BPI | 3rd quarter 2014 | Financial Statements

(Translation of statements originally issued in Portuguese - Note 5)
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Euro)

Consolidated net income ( 114 347)  83 194 ( 31 153)  72 831  63 518  136 349
Income not included in the consolidated statements of income:

Items that will not be reclassified to net income:
Actuarial deviations  17 018  17 018  66 547  66 547
Tax effect ( 3 946) ( 3 946) ( 17 864) ( 17 864)

 13 072   0  13 072  48 683   0  48 683
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to net income:
Foreign exchange translation differences  27 781  24 928  52 709 ( 14 309) ( 11 575) ( 25 884)
Revaluation reserves of financial assets available for sale  374 988  374 988  76 484  76 484

   Tax effect ( 110 614) ( 110 614) ( 22 850) ( 22 850)
Valuation of assets of associated companies  21 509  21 509  2 570  2 570

   Tax effect ( 6 738) ( 6 738) (  429) (  429)
 306 926  24 928  331 854  41 466 ( 11 575)  29 891

Income not included in the consolidated statements of income  319 998  24 928  344 926  90 149 ( 11 575)  78 574
Consolidated comprehensive income  205 651  108 122  313 773  162 980  51 943  214 923

Consolidated net income ( 7 732)  33 515  25 783  13 767  24 916  38 683
Income not included in the consolidated statements of income:

Items that will not be reclassified to net income:
Actuarial deviations ( 11 113) ( 11 113)  21 627  21 627
Tax effect  2 543  2 543 ( 3 826) ( 3 826)

( 8 570)   0 ( 8 570)  17 801   0  17 801
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to net income:
Foreign exchange translation differences  26 986  22 835  49 821 ( 13 765) ( 14 943) ( 28 708)
Revaluation reserves of financial assets available for sale  24 919  24 919  3 863  4 117

   Tax effect ( 7 326) ( 7 326) ( 2 110) ( 2 185)
Valuation of assets of associated companies  4 422  4 422 (  853) (  837)

   Tax effect ( 1 284) ( 1 284)   427   427
 47 717  22 835  70 552 ( 12 439) ( 14 943) ( 27 186)

Income not included in the consolidated statements of income  39 147  22 835  61 982  5 362 ( 14 943) ( 9 385)
Consolidated comprehensive income  31 415  56 350  87 765  19 129  9 973  29 298

The Accountant The Executive Committee of the Board of Directors

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these statements.

3rd Quarter 2014 3rd Quarter 2013 Proforma

Attributable to
shareholders' of the BPI

Group

Attributable to minority
interests Total

Attributable to
shareholders' of the BPI

Group

Attributable to minority
interests Total

30 Set. 13 Proforma

Attributable to
shareholders' of the BPI

Group

Attributable to minority
interests Total

Attributable to
shareholders' of the BPI

Group

Attributable to minority
interests Total

BANCO BPI, S.A.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIODS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 AND 2013 PROFORMA

30 Sep. 14

Quarterly information Banco BPI | 3rd quarter 2014 | Financial Statements

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
FOR THE PERIODS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 AND 2013
PROFORMA

(Translation of statements originally issued in Portuguese - Note 5)

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Euro)

Subscribed
share capital

Other equity
instruments

Revaluation
reserves

Other
reserves and

retained
earnings

Treasury
shares Net income Minority

interests
Shareholders

' equity

Balance at December 31, 2012 1 190 000  8 558 ( 507 614)  786 175 ( 18 272)  249 135  352 662 2 060 644
Impact of the change in the consolidation perimeter   90 (  215) ( 7 874) ( 7 999)
Balance at January 1, 2013 Proforma 1 190 000  8 558 ( 507 524)  785 960 ( 18 272)  249 135  344 788 2 052 645
Appropriation of net income for 2012 to reserves  249 135 ( 249 135)
Dividends paid on preference shares (  709) (  709)
Dividends paid to minority interests ( 54 021) ( 54 021)
Variable Remuneration Program (RVA) ( 5 276)   995 ( 4 281)
Sale / purchase of own shares  3 507  3 507
Sale / purchase of preference shares   27   27
Comprehensive income for the first nine months of 2013 proforma  39 325  50 824  72 831  51 943  214 923
Others (  43)   39 (  4)
Balance at September 30, 2013 Proforma 1 190 000  3 282 ( 468 199) 1 089 383 ( 17 277)  72 831  342 067 2 212 087
Dividends paid on preference shares (  379) (  379)
Variable Remuneration Program (RVA)   132   187   319
Sale / purchase of own shares (  111) (  111)
Sale / purchase of preference shares (  3)   15   12
Comprehensive income for the last three months of 2013 proforma  105 905 ( 48 445) ( 5 858)  23 820  75 422
Others (  117) (  4) (  121)
Balance at December 31, 2013 Proforma 1 190 000  3 414 ( 362 294) 1 040 707 ( 17 090)  66 973  365 519 2 287 229
Appropriation of net income for 2013 to reserves  66 973 ( 66 973)
Exchange operation of subordinated debt and preference shares for shares  103 063  12 206 ( 49 365)  65 904
Dividends paid on preference shares ( 1 095) ( 1 095)
Dividends paid to minority interests ( 44 186) ( 44 186)
Variable Remuneration Program (RVA)   637  3 103  3 740
Sale / purchase of own shares ( 2 976) ( 2 976)
Sale / purchase of preference shares   363   363
Comprehensive income for the first nine months of 2014  292 155  27 843 ( 114 347)  108 122  313 773
Others (  26) (  26)
Balance at September 30, 2014 1 293 063  4 051 ( 70 139) 1 144 727 ( 13 987) ( 114 347)  379 358 2 622 726

The Accountant The Executive Committee of the Board of Directors

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these statements.

BANCO BPI, S.A.

Quarterly information Banco BPI | 3rd quarter 2014 | Financial Statements

(Translation of statements originally issued in Portuguese - Note 5)

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Euro)

30 Sep. 14 30 Sep. 13
Proforma

Operating activities
Interest, commissions and similar income received  2 596 664  1 930 663
Interest, commissions and similar expenses paid ( 1 916 440) ( 1 232 487)
Recovery of loans and interest in arrears   12 424   14 170

[…]

Other equipment   583   1 (  2)   38   620   139   4 (  1)   4   146   474   444

 447 081  7 630 ( 27 508)  1 696  5 366  434 265  386 750  15 024 ( 25 713) (  128)  3 611  379 544  54 721  60 331
Tangible assets in progress  10 674  7 770 ( 7 094)   433  11 783  11 783  10 674
Other tangible assets  12 570   10 (  280) (  36)  12 264  10 005   139 (  249) (  42)  9 853  2 411  2 565

 23 244  7 780 (  280) ( 7 130)   433  24 047  10 005   139 (  249) (  42)  9 853  14 194  13 239
 718 694  16 549 ( 30 813) (  957)  16 760  720 233  521 357  19 035 ( 28 343) (  398)  6 750  518 401  201 832  197 337

Balance at
Dec. 31, 13

Proforma

Balance at
Sep. 30, 14

Depreciation
for the period

Transfers
and others

Balance at
Sep. 30, 14

Balance at
Dec. 31, 13

Proforma

Foreign
exchange

differen-ces

Sales
and write-

offs

Depreciation

Sales and
write-offs

Balance at
Sep. 30, 14

Foreign
exchange

differen-ces

Transfers
and others

Purcha-
ses

Gross

Balance at
Dec. 31, 13

Proforma

Banco BPI | 3rd quarter 2014 | Notes to the consolidated financial statements 54

The changes in other tangible assets in the first nine months of 2013 were as follows:

Net Net

Property
   Property for own use  136 800   436 (  143)  3 220 ( 4 017)  136 296  26 172  1 921 (  40) (  419)  27 634  108 662  110 628
   Other property   104   104   35   1   36   68   69
   Leasehold improvements  112 360   605 ( 1 725)  2 346 ( 1 760)  111 826  97 543  1 793 ( 1 540) ( 1 178)  96 618  15 208  14 817

 249 264  1 041 ( 1 868)  5 566 ( 5 777)  248 226  123 750  3 715 ( 1 580) ( 1 597)  124 288  123 938  125 514
Equipment
   Furniture and fixtures  52 835   888 (  352)   95 (  529)  52 937  44 001  1 431 (  346) (  254)  44 832  8 105  8 834
   Machinery and tools  14 203   515 (  352) (  16) (  167)  14 183  12 405   479 (  351) (  102)  12 431  1 752  1 798
   Computer hardware  187 920  2 774 ( 3 091)  1 150 ( 1 048)  187 705  178 735  5 196 ( 3 074) (  855)  180 002  7 703  9 185
   Interior installations  160 475  1 139 ( 4 681)   160 (  350)  156 743  116 553  7 651 ( 2 522) (  160)  121 522  35 221  43 922
   Vehicles  10 758  1 330 (  511)   214 (  415)  11 376  7 301  1 503 (  476) (  286)  8 042  3 334  3 457
   Security equipment  27 692   482 (  185) ( 1 078) (  191)  26 720  22 704   803 (  168) (  100)  23 239  3 481  4 988
   Other equipment   620   3 (  8) (  22)   593   133   5   138   455   487

 454 503  7 131 ( 9 172)   517 ( 2 722)  450 257  381 832  17 068 ( 6 937) ( 1 757)  390 206  60 051  72 671
Tangible assets in progress  9 624  6 128 ( 6 418) (  208)  9 126  9 126  9 624
Other tangible assets  12 991   2 (  251)  12 742  10 111   181 (  191)  10 101  2 641  2 880

 22 615  6 130 (  251) ( 6 418) (  208)  21 868  10 111   181 (  191)  10 101  11 767  12 504
 726 382  14 302 ( 11 291) (  335) ( 8 707)  720 351  515 693  20 964 ( 8 708) ( 3 354)  524 595  195 756  210 689

Balance at
Dec. 31, 12

Proforma

Balance at
Sep. 30, 13

Proforma

DepreciationGross

Balance at
Sep. 30, 13

Proforma

Balance at
Sep. 30, 13

Proforma

Balance at
Dec. 31, 12

Proforma

Depreciation
for the period

Sales and
write-offs

Foreign
exchange

differen-ces

Balance at
Dec. 31, 12

Proforma

Purcha-
ses

Sales
and write-

offs

Transfers
and others

Foreign
exchange

differen-ces

Banco BPI | 3rd quarter 2014 | Notes to the consolidated financial statements 55

4.11. Intangible assets
The changes in intangible assets in the first nine months of 2014 were as follows:

Net Net

 71 044  1 400 (  13)  6 413   537  79 381  62 581  3 768 (  14)   362  66 697  12 684  8 463
Other intangible assets  28 735 ( 2 484)   112  26 363  26 063   9 ( 2 485)   112  23 699  2 664  2 672

 99 779  1 400 ( 2 497)  6 413   649  105 744  88 644  3 777 ( 2 499)   474  90 396  15 348  11 135
Intangible assets in progress  8 014  2 883 ( 6 439)  4 458  4 458  8 014

 107 793  4 283 ( 2 497) (  26)   649  110 202  88 644  3 777 ( 2 499)   474  90 396  19 806  19 149

Balance at
Dec. 31, 13

Proforma

Depreciation

Balance at
Sep. 30, 14

Balance at
Sep. 30, 14

Depreciation
for the period

Sales and
write-offs

Balance at
Dec. 31, 13

Proforma

Transfers
and others

Software

Balance at
Dec. 31, 13

Proforma

Purcha-
ses

Transfers
and others

Gross

Balance at
Sep. 30, 14

Sales
and write-

offs

Foreign
exchange

differen-
ces

The changes in intangible assets in the first nine months of 2013 were as follows:

Net Net

 65 116  1 359  1 140 (  232)  67 383  59 089  2 728 (  144)  61 673  5 710  6 027
Other intangible assets  30 144 ( 1 002) (  62)  29 080  27 460   9 ( 1 002) (  61)  26 406  2 674  2 684

 95 260  1 359 ( 1 002)  1 140 (  294)  96 463  86 549  2 737 ( 1 002) (  205)  88 079  8 384  8 711
Intangible assets in progress  5 306  3 013 ( 1 841)  6 478  6 478  5 306

 100 566  4 372 ( 1 002) (  701) (  294)  102 941  86 549  2 737 ( 1 002) (  205)  88 079  14 862  14 017

Purcha-
ses

Foreign
exchange

differen-ces

Balance at
Dec. 31, 12

Proforma

Balance at
Sep. 30, 13

Proforma

Balance at
Dec. 31, 12

Proforma

Transfers
and others

Depreciation
for the period

Sales and
write-offs

Software

Balance at
Dec. 31, 12

Proforma

DepreciationGross

Balance at
Sep. 30, 13

Proforma

Foreign
exchange

differen-
ces

Transfers
and others

Sales
and write-

offs

Banco BPI | 3rd quarter 2014 | Notes to the consolidated financial statements 56

[…]

Other resources of customers  46 532  50 015
Minority interests in investment funds

BPI Alternative Fund (Lux)  73 581  18 923
BPI Obrigações Mundiais  9 060  6 678
Imofomento  91 352  102 749

Capitalisation insurance products - Unit links  731 501  430 206
Capitalisation insurance products - Guaranteed Rate and Guaranteed Retirement  69 123  85 782
Accrued interest  209 068  185 445

27 221 616 25 591 518
Correction of the amount of hedged liabilities  49 136  25 973
Commission relating to amortised cost (net) (  3)

27 270 752 25 617 488

31 Dec. 13
Proforma30 Sep. 14

The caption “Resources of customers” at September 30, 2014 included 270 765 t. euro and 185 288 t. euro, respectively, relating to
deposits of investment funds and pension funds managed by the BPI Group (205 652 t. euro and 153 918 t. euro, respectively, at
December 31, 2013).

Banco BPI | 3rd quarter 2014 | Notes to the consolidated financial statements

61

4.19. Debt securities
This caption is made up as follows:

30 Sep. 14 31 Dec. 13 Proforma

Issued
Repurcha-

sed Balance

Average
interest

rate Issued
Repurcha-

sed Balance

Average
interest

rate
Commercial Paper
   EUR  11 346  11 346 1.3%

 11 346  11 346
Covered Bonds
   EUR 4 325 000 (2 807 100) 1 517 900 1.6% 4 325 000 (2 805 600) 1 519 400 1.6%

4 325 000 (2 807 100) 1 517 900 4 325 000 (2 805 600) 1 519 400
Fixed rate cash bonds
   EUR  505 201 ( 90 719)  414 482 3.6%  842 580 ( 201 091)  641 489 4.2%
   USD  11 333 ( 2 871)  8 462 3.4%
   JPY  27 640  27 640 2.5%

 505 201 ( 90 719)  414 482  881 553 ( 203 962)  677 591
Variable rate cash bonds
   EUR  30 000 ( 19 401)  10 599 1.4%  142 000 ( 42 000)  100 000 0.9%

 30 000 ( 19 401)  10 599  142 000 ( 42 000)  100 000
Variable income cash bonds
   EUR  277 490 ( 53 339)  224 151  295 866 ( 87 127)  208 739
   USD  59 266 ( 10 228)  49 038  31 343 ( 8 513)  22 830

 336 756 ( 63 567)  273 189  327 209 ( 95 640)  231 569
5 208 303 (2 980 787) 2 227 516 5 675 762 (3 147 202) 2 528 560

Accrued interest  24 803  33 430
Correction of the amount of hedged
liabilities  15 783  45 031
Premiums and commission (net) ( 9 374) ( 8 566)

 31 212  69 895
2 258 728 2 598 455

The changes in the bonds issued by the BPI Group during the first nine months of 2014 were as follows:

Balance at December 31, 2013 1 519 400  677 591  100 000  231 569 2 528 560
Bonds issued during the year  11 346  116 915  30 000  162 862  321 123
Bonds redeemed ( 493 267) ( 142 000) ( 155 628) ( 790 895)
Repurchases (net of resales) ( 1 500)  113 243  22 599  32 890  167 232
Exchange difference  1 496  1 496
Balance at September 30, 2014  11 346 1 517 900  414 482  10 599  273 189 2 227 516

TotalCommercial
Paper

Variable
income bonds

Variable rate
bonds

Fixed rate bonds Covered
Bonds

Banco BPI | 3rd quarter 2014 | Notes to the consolidated financial statements

62

The changes in the bonds issued by the BPI Group during 2013 were as follows:

Balance at December 31, 2012   9  19 889 1 572 400 1 512 486  115 444  438 675 3 658 903
Bonds issued during the year  86 685  108 648  195 333
Bonds redeemed (  9) ( 19 889) (1 059 255) ( 77 579) ( 506 207) (1 662 939)
Repurchases (net of resales) ( 53 000)  145 660  62 135  190 726  345 521
Exchange difference ( 7 985) (  273) ( 8 258)
Balance at December 31, 2013 1 519 400  677 591  100 000  231 569 2 528 560

Variable rate
bonds

Deposit
certificates

Commercial
Paper Covered Bonds

Fixed rate
bonds

Variable
income bonds Total

Bonds issued by the BPI Group at September 30, 2014, by maturity date, are as follows:

2014 2015 2016 2017-2020 > 2020 Total
Commercial Paper
EUR  11 346  11 346

 11 346  11 346
Covered Bonds
EUR  792 900  325 000  400 000 1 517 900

 792 900  325 000  400 000 1 517 900
Fixed rate bonds
EUR  26 882  142 367  224 855   378  20 000  414 482

 26 882  142 367  224 855   378  20 000  414 482
Variable rate bonds
EUR  10 599  10 599

 10 599  10 599
Variable income bonds
EUR  50 261  24 581  30 659  118 650  224 151
USD  11 329  10 498  27 211  49 038

 50 261  35 910  41 157  145 861  273 189
Total  77 143  982 523  601 611  546 239  20 000 2 227 516

Maturity

Banco BPI | 3rd quarter 2014 | Notes to the consolidated financial statements

63

Bonds issued by the BPI Group at December 31, 2013, by maturity date, are as follows:

2014 2015 2016 2017-2020 > 2020 Total
Covered Bonds
EUR  794 400  325 000  400 000 1 519 400

 794 400  325 000  400 000 1 519 400
Fixed rate bonds
EUR  364 879  146 191  109 999   420  20 000  641 489
USD  8 462  8 462
JPY  27 640  27 640

 373 341  146 191  109 999   420  47 640  677 591
Variable rate bonds
EUR  100 000  100 000

 100 000  100 000
Variable income bonds
EUR  118 203  14 122  75 784   630  208 739
USD  5 989  16 841  22 830

 118 203  20 111  92 625   630  231 569
Total  591 544  960 702  527 624  401 050  47 640 2 528 560

Maturity

4.20. Financial liabilities relating to transferred assets
This caption is made up as follows:

Loans
   Housing loans 4 597 342 4 787 212
   Loans to SME's 3 365 200 3 339 300
Liabilities held by the BPI Group (6 829 633) (6 738 114)
Accrued costs  1 569  1 457
Commission relating to amortised cost (net) ( 2 170) ( 2 559)

1 132 308 1 387 296

30 Sep. 14 31 Dec. 13
Proforma

Liabilities relating to assets not derecognised in securitisation operations (Note 4.7)

Banco BPI | 3rd quarter 2014 | Notes to the consolidated financial statements

64

4.21. Provisions and impairment losses

[…]

Should the conversion into Banco BPI shares referred to above have occurred, it would have been made through delivery of a number
of shares that cannot be determined prior to the occurrence of the event that determines the conversion, since (i) the definition of the
Conversion Price contained in Section 1.1. of the Terms and Conditions states that the price depends on the price / market value of the

Banco BPI | 3rd quarter 2014 | Notes to the consolidated financial statements

67

shares in the period prior to the occurrence of the event and (ii) the determination of the number of shares is made based on the
Conversion Price.

The Terms and Conditions included an additional conversion event (if on October 1, 2012 the amount of instruments issued exceeds
1 300 000 t. euro), which did not occur because, as mentioned above, in August, 2012, 200 000 t.euro of these instruments were
repurchased, reducing the amount on that date to 1 300 000 t.euro.

4.25. Other Subordinated debt and participating bonds
This caption is made up as follows:

30 Sep. 14 31 Dec. 13 Proforma

Issued
Repurcha-

sed Balance

Average
interest

rate Issued
Repurcha-

sed Balance

Average
interest

rate
Other subordinated debt
Perpetual bonds
   EUR  420 000 ( 360 000)  60 000 2.5%  420 000 ( 360 000)  60 000 2.5%
   JPY  51 824 ( 51 824) 2.9%

 420 000 ( 360 000)  60 000  471 824 ( 411 824)  60 000
Other Bonds
   EUR  400 000 ( 391 293)  8 707 1.6%  400 000 ( 327 025)  72 975 1.8%
   JPY  120 923 ( 120 923) 2.8%

 400 000 ( 391 293)  8 707  520 923 ( 447 948)  72 975
 820 000 ( 751 293)  68 707  992 747 ( 859 772)  132 975

Participating bonds
   EUR  28 081 ( 27 341)   740 0.8%  28 081 ( 24 285)  3 796 0.8%

 28 081 ( 27 341)   740  28 081 ( 24 285)  3 796
Accrued interest   81   160

  81   160
 69 528  136 931

The changes in debt issued by the BPI Group during the first nine months of 2014 were as follows:

Balance at December 31, 2013  60 000  72 975  3 796  136 771
Bonds redeemed ( 51 824) ( 120 923) ( 172 747)
Repurchases (net of resales)  51 824  56 655 ( 3 056)  105 423
Balance at September 30, 2014  60 000  8 707   740  69 447

Participating
bonds

Perpetual
bonds

Other
bonds Total

The changes in debt issued by the BPI Group during 2013 were as follows:

Balance at December 31, 2012  60 000  91 963  4 119  156 082
Bonds redeemed ( 4 200) ( 4 200)
Repurchases (net of resales) ( 14 788) (  323) ( 15 111)
Balance at December 31, 2013  60 000  72 975  3 796  136 771

Perpetual
bonds

Other
bonds Total

Participating
bonds

Banco BPI | 3rd quarter 2014 | Notes to the consolidated financial statements

68

Debt issued by the BPI Group at September 30, 2014 is made up as follows, by residual term to maturity:

2014 2015 2016 2017-2020 > 2020 Total
Perpetual Bonds
EUR 1  60 000  60 000
Other Bonds
EUR  8 707  8 707
Total  60 000  8 707  68 707

Maturity

1) In September 2012 the call option was not exercised, so these bonds now have a quarterly call option. In September 2012 the remuneration had a step-

up due to the fact that the option was not exercised.

Debt issued by the BPI Group at December 31, 2013 is made up as follows, by residual term to maturity:

2014 2015 2016 2017-2020 > 2020 Total
Perpetual Bonds
EUR 1  60 000  60 000
Other Bonds
EUR  72 975  72 975
Total  60 000  72 975  132 975

Maturity

1) In September 2012 the call option was not exercised, so these bonds now have a quarterly call option. In September 2012 the remuneration had a step-

up due to the fact that the option was not exercised.

The participating bonds can be redeemed at par at the request of the participants with the approval of the Bank or at the initiative of the
Bank with six months notice.

Banco BPI | 3rd quarter 2014 | Notes to the consolidated financial statements

69

4.26. Other liabilities
This caption is made up as follows:

Creditors and other resources
Creditors for futures operations  4 809  9 927